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BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

 

 Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission              )     

                                                   ) 

                                                                         ) 

  V.     ) Docket No. R-2023-3039919 

       )                              R-2023-3039920 

       )                              R-2023-3039921   

Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority                 )      

                                        )                                         

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

          I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing RIVER 

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION’S RESPONSES TO THE PITTSBURGH WATER 

AND SEWER AUTHORITY’S INTERROGATORIES SET I was served in the manner 

and  upon  the persons listed below: 

 

Via Email Only 

Sharon Webb, Esq. 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

Forum Place Building 

555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

swebb@pa.gov 

 

Gina L. Miller, Esq.  

Christine Appleby, Esq. 

Christopher Andreoli, Esq. 

Andrew Zerby, Esq. 

Office of Consumer Advocate 

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place 

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

gmiller@paoca.org 

azerby@paoca.org 

candreoli@paoca.org 

cappleby@paoca.org 

 

Scott Granger, Esq. 

Michael Podskoch, Jr., Esq. 

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North St. 2nd Floor West  

mailto:swebb@pa.gov
mailto:cappleby@paoca.org
mailto:cappleby@paoca.org
mailto:cappleby@paoca.org
mailto:cappleby@paoca.org
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Harrisburg, PA 17120 

sgranger@pa.gov 

mpodskoch@pa.gov 

 

John W. Sweet, Esq. 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 

Ria M. Pereira, Esq. 

The Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 

118 Locust St. 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 

 

Alan Michael Seltzer, Esq. 

John F. Povilaitis, Esq. 

Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC 

409 N. Second Street, Suite 500 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

alan.seltzer@bipc.com 

john.povilaitis@bipc.com 

 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 

Philip Demanchick, Esq. 

Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. 

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 

100 North Tenth Street  

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 

pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 

wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
 

John F. Doherty, Esq. 

Krysia Kubiak, Esq. 

Jesse Exilus, Esq. 

Pittsburgh Department of Law 

City-County Building, Suite 313 

414 Grant Street 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

John.doherty@pittsburghpa.gov 

krysia.kubiak@pittsburghpa.gov 

jesse.exilus@pittsburghpa.gov 
 

Brian Kalcic  

Excel Consulting 

225 S. Meramec Ave., Suite 720T 

St. Louis, MO 63105 

Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net 
 

Deanne O’Dell, Esq. 

mailto:sgranger@pa.gov
mailto:mpodskoch@pa.gov
mailto:pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:alan.seltzer@bipc.com
mailto:john.povilaitis@bipc.com
mailto:tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
mailto:pddemanchick@hmslegal.com
mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com
mailto:John.doherty@pittsburghpa.gov
mailto:krysia.kubiak@pittsburghpa.gov
mailto:jesse.exilus@pittsburghpa.gov
mailto:Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net
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Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 

Karen O. Moury, Esquire 

Lauren Burge, Esq. 

Bryce Beard, Esq. 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 

213 Market St., 8th Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

dodell@eckertseamans.com 

dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 

kmoury@eckertseamans.com 

lburge@eckertseamans.com 

bbeard@eckertseamans.com 

 

(717) 237 - 6000 

 

Ira Weiss, Esq. 

Weiss Burkardt Kramer LLC 

445 Fort Pitt Boulevard, Suite 503 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

iweiss@wbklegal.com 

 

Jonathan Bergholz  

1418 Pennsylvania Ave. 

Pittsburgh, PA 15233 

transcoord@aol.com 

 

Renee Abrams 

1433 Browning Road 

Pittsburgh, PA 15206 

reneabrams@ao.com 

 

Katherine Shingler 

1030 King Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA 

kshingler1@gmail.com 

 

Lisa Banal 

1716 Spring Garden Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA 15212 

lisa.a.banal@gmail.com 

 

Kevin Higgins 

Energy Strategies  

111East Broadway, Suite 1200 

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

khiggins@energystrat.com 

 

mailto:dodell@eckertseamans.com
mailto:dclearfield@eckertseamans.com
mailto:kmoury@eckertseamans.com
mailto:lburge@eckertseamans.com
mailto:bbeard@eckertseamans.com
mailto:iweiss@wbklegal.com
mailto:transcoord@aol.com
mailto:reneabrams@ao.com
mailto:kshingler1@gmail.com
mailto:lisa.a.banal@gmail.com
mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com
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                                                                                   Respectfully submitted: 

                                                                                   River Development Corporation 

 

                                                                                By: Cheryl R. McAbee 
                                                                                    __________________________ 

                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                   Cheryl R. McAbee 

                                                                                   (Pa. I.D. No. 44344) 

                                                                                    2005 Garrick Drive 

                                                                                    Pittsburgh, PA 15235 

Dated: September 7, 2023                                             crm121@pitt.edu 
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